1700 Parker Drive, Charlotte, NC (704)-372-3485 www.denlarhoods.com
Designer Series (DS) Models
Installation and User ’s ManualInstallation and User ’s Manual
Version: 3Version: 3
MODELS:MODELS:
DS-30-FDS-30-F
DS-30-DDS-30-D
DS-30-D-IFDS-30-D-IF

The Hood Model DS30 is approved for 30” residential ranges.
Vent Configuration and Fan Designations
Hood Model Designation Vent Type & Fan Configuration
DS30-F Front vented, recirculating design with integral fan
DS30-D Top vented, vertical duct connection with integral fan
DS30-D-IF Top vented, vertical duct connection with external 8” inline fan, sup-
plied with 35 ft interconnecting cable
DS30-D-FBO Top vented, vertical duct connection in Fan-By-Others (FBO) control
module; fan supplied by others (see data sheet for restrictions
Available Accessories and Options
Accessory / Option Function Electrical Rating
DS-MPK Manual Pull Kit – enables manual activation of the fire suppres-
sion system via pull station and cable assembly.
N/A
DS-ADA Accessible control kit providing remote fan and light control in
accordance with accessibility requirements.
120 VAC, 15 A
CLBX ClockBox™ time-out controller providing password-protected
range operation control.
120 VAC, 15 A
DS-E-220 14-50 Electric range disconnect accessory. 120/240 VAC, 50 A (NEMA
14-50)
DS-E-120 5-15 Electric range disconnect accessory. 120 VAC, 15 A (NEMA5-15)
DS-E-120 5-20 Electric range disconnect accessory. 120 VAC, 20 A (NEMA5-20)
DS-E-220 10-50 Electric range disconnect accessory. 120/240 VAC, 50 A (NEMA
10-50)
DS-E-220 6-20 Electric range disconnect accessory. 240 VAC, 20 A (NEMA6-20)
DS -G Gas range disconnect accessory N/A
DS -DED-120 5-20 Dual Element Disconnect for use with Dual Fuel Stoves 120 VAC, 20 A (NEMA5-20)
DS -DED-220 14-50 Dual Element Disconnect for use with Dual Fuel Stoves 120/240 VAC, 50 A (NEMA
14-50)
DS -DRD-120 5-15 Dual receptacle disconnect accessory for range power. Two outlets 120 VAC, 15 A
(NEMA 5-15)
DS -DRD-120-5-20 Dual receptacle disconnect accessory for range power. Two outlets 120 VAC, 20 A
(NEMA 5-20)
DS -DRD-120-6-20 Dual receptacle disconnect accessory for range power. Two outlets 240 VAC, 20 A
(NEMA 6-20)
Accessory Instructions:
Some accessories listed above are supplied with separate instructions.  Where applicable, follow the accesso-
ry-specific instructions provided with the accessory in addition to the instructions contained in this manual.
9Denlar Designer Series Manual
MOUNTING LAYOUT
￼
A.	 DENLAR Designer Series Hood (DS-30)
B.	 Range (for reference purposes (Gas, Electric or Dual Element)
C.	 Electric Power disconnect (shown)
D.	 Gas Power Disconnect (not shown)
E.	 The ClockBox range element lockout system (CLBX option) The Touchscreen (E) is shown, the control
module is not shown.
F.	 Handicap Accessible Control Box (ADA option)
G.	 Manual Pull Station (MPK option)
WARNING: Hoods are only approved for use over a like sized residential range, stove, or cooktop.
MOUNTING LAYOUT
The Hood has two options for mounting. There are four mounting holes in the top and rear of the unit. If a cabinet
is installed above the Hood with top discharge or an inline fan, then a 7” hole is required in the cabinet. If a Hood
A
B
C D
E
F
G
10 Denlar Designer Series Manual
has a Manual Pull Station (MPK), then a 0.85” diameter hole is needed. See Cabinet Bottom View for the
placement of the holes required.